# Comprehensive Rider to the Residential Contract For Sale And Purchase THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE FLORIDA REALTORS AND THE FLORIDA BAR



	ELLER)
	BUYER)
concerning the Property described as	
Buyer's Initials Seller's Initials	
Dayer 3 mituals Serier 3 mituals	
A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER	
If Property is part of a master or other homeowners' association, Seller shall complete Rider B. HOMEOWNE	20'
ASSOCIATION / COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE for further information including additional assessments and fe	es. If
Property is part of more than one condominium association, Seller shall also complete a separate Rider A.	
CONDOMINIUM RIDER for EACH condominium association.	
The condominium association ("Condominium Association") to which this Condominium Rider is applicable, and any	,
management company, and to which assessments, special assessments, and/or rent/land use fees are due and pa	
is/are:	75.575
Association Management Company	
Contact Person Contact Person	_
Phone Phone Facility	_
Email Email	_
Additional contact information can be found on the Association's website, which is:	
www.	
1. CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION APPROVAL:	
The Condominium Association's approval of Buyer (CHECK ONE): is is not required. If approval is required.	equired,
this Contract is contingent upon Buyer being approved by the Association no later than (if left blank, then	•
prior to Closing. Within (if left blank, then 5) days after Effective Date Seller shall initiate the	
process with the <u>Condominium</u> Association and <u>provide Buyer with a copy of the current application for appro-</u> Buyer shall <u>promptly</u> apply for such approval. Buyer and Seller shall sign and deliver any documents require	
Condominium Association in order to complete the transfer of the Property and each shall use diligent effort	
such approval, including making personal appearances if required. If Buyer is not approved within the stated time	
this Contract shall terminate is terminated and Buyer shall be refunded the Deposit, thereby releasing Buyer and	nd Seller
from all further obligations under this Contract.	
2. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL:	
(a) The <u>Condominium</u> Association ( <b>CHECK ONE</b> ):  has  does not have a right of first refusal <del>("(a)</del>	
If the Association has a Right, this Contract is contingent upon the Association, within the time permitte	
exercise of such Right, either providing written confirmation to Buyer that the Association is not exercise	
Right or failing to timely evergise such Right") nursuant to the terms of the Declaration of Cond	
Right, or failing to timely exercise such Right") pursuant to the terms of the Declaration of Cond ("("Declaration",", which reference includes all amendments thereto).	Ommuni
Right, or failing to timely exercise such Right") pursuant to the terms of the Declaration of Cond ("("Declaration",", which reference includes all amendments thereto).  (b) The members of the Condominium Association (CHECK ONE):  have  do not have a Right. #	

#### A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED)

members, within the time permitted for the exercise of such Right, either providing written confirmation to Buyer that the members are not exercising that Right, or failing to timely exercise such Right pursuant to the terms of the

(c) then Buyer and Seller shall, within \_\_\_\_\_ (if left blank, then 5) days after Effective Date, sign and deliver\_
(d)(c) \_\_\_\_ any documents required as a condition precedent to the exercise of the Right, and shall use diligent effort to submit and promptly process the matter with the Condominium Association

and members, including personal appearances, if required



- (e) If, within the stated time period, the Association, the members of the Association, or both, fail to provide the written confirmation or the Right has not otherwise expired, then this Contract shall terminate and the Deposit shall be refunded to the Buyer, thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract. If the Association or a member timely exercises its or their Right, this Contract shall terminate
- (f)(d) If the Condominium Association or a member timely exercises a Right, this Contract is terminated and the Deposit shall be refunded to Buyer (unless this Contract provides otherwise), thereby releasing Buyer and Seller from all further obligations under this Contract, and Seller shall pay to Broker the full commission at Closing in recognition that Broker procured the sale.
- (e) If, within the time permitted for exercise of the Right, the Condominium Association, the members of the Condominium Association, or both, either (i) provide written confirmation to Buyer that the Right will not be exercised, or (ii) fail to timely exercise the Right, then this Contract shall proceed to Closing as otherwise provided herein.

#### 3. FEES; ASSESSMENTS; PRORATIONS; LITIGATION:

(a)	Condominium Asso	ciation assessment(s) and 🗛	<del>lents<u>rents</u>: Sel</del>	ler represents that	t the current <u>Condomi</u>	<u>nium</u>
		<u>periodic</u> assessment(s) insta	llments is/are			
		n recreation areas, if any, ☐				
įę	<del>; \$ p</del>	payable (CHECK ONE):	monthly [	☐ quarterly	semi-annually	annually
	\$	_ payable (CHECK ONE):	☐ monthly ☐	quarterly	□ semi-annually	□ annually
	and the current rent	on recreation areas, if any,	is			
	\$	_ payable (CHECK ONE):	☐ monthly	☐ quarterly	☐ semi-annually	□ annually

All <u>regular periodicannual</u> assessments levied by the <u>Condominium</u> Association and rent on recreational areas, if any, shall be made current by Seller at Closing, <u>and Buyer</u>. <u>Association assets and liabilities, including Association reserve accounts,</u> shall <u>reimburse Seller for prepayments not be prorated</u>.

#### A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED)

- (b) Fines: Seller shall, at Closing, pay all fines imposed against the UnitProperty by the Condominium Association as of Closing Date and any fees the Association charges to provide information about the Property, assessment(s) and fees.
- (b) If Property is partremedy all open violations of a Homeowners' Association, see Rider B.
  HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION/COMMUNITY DISCLOSURE for further information
  including additional assessments and fees rules and regulations noticed to Seller in the Condominium
  Association official records.

(c)	Special	Assessmen	ts and	Prorations
v	Opcolai	ASSESSITION	<del>unu</del>	T TOTALIONS.

- (i) Seller represents that Seller is not aware of any special or other assessment that has been levied by If the Condominium Association has levied any special or additional assessments as of the Effective Date, then (CHECK ONE): Buyer Seller (if left blank, then Seller) shall pay all such assessment(s) in full prior to or at Closing.
- (i) If the Association or that has been an item on the agenda, or reported in the minutes, of the Association within twelve (12) months prior to Effective Date, ("pending") except as follows:
- (ii) If-Condominium Association levies any special or additional assessments levied or pending exist as of after the Effective Date are disclosed above by Seller and and prior to the Closing Date, then (CHECK ONE): Buyer Seller (if left blank, then Seller) shall pay all such assessment(s) in full prior to or at Closing.
- (ii) (iii) Notwithstanding the provisions of (i) or (ii) above, if any special or additional assessments may be paid in installments (CHECK ONE): Buyer Seller (if left blank, then, and the Condominium Association will allow Buyer) shall pay to assume installments due after Closing Date scheduled to be paid after Closing, then Seller shall, prior to or at Closing, pay all installments which are payable on or before Closing Date, and (CHECK ONE): Buyer Seller (if left blank, then Buyer) shall pay installments payable after Closing Date. If Seller is checked, Seller shall pay theor if the Condominium Association does not allow a Buyer to assume installments scheduled to be paid after Closing, Seller shall pay the special or additional assessment in full prior to or at the time of Closing.
- (iii) If special assessments levied or pending exist as of the Effective Date and have not been disclosed above by Seller, then Seller shall pay such assessments in full at the time of Closing.
- (iv) If, after Effective Date, the Association imposes a special assessment for improvements, work or services, (v) which was not pending as of the Effective Date, then Seller shall pay all amounts due before Closing Date and Buyer shall pay all amounts due after Closing Date.

special or additional assessment shall be deemed levied for purposes of this paragraphParagraph3 on the date when the such assessment has been approved as required for enforcement pursuant to Florida law and the condominium documents listed in Paragraph 5. Seller is aware of the following special or additional

assessments that have been levied by the Condominium Association, or discussed at a Board meeting in the 12 months prior to the Effective Date, (include purpose(s) of assessments and amount, if known):

			Association reserve			
7 toooolation about	to and nabilities	, molading	<del>7 100001011011 1 0001 1 0</del>	accounts	, onan not be	proratou.

(vi)

(d)	Litigation: Seller represents that Seller is not aware of pending or anticipated litigation affecting the Property or the
	common elements, if any, except as follows:

#### 4. SPRINKLER SYSTEM RETROFIT:

If, pursuant to Sections 718.112(2)(n), F.S., the <u>Condominium</u> Association has voted to forego retrofitting its fire sprinkler system or handrails and guardrails for the condominium units, then prior to Closing Seller shall furnish to Buyer the written notice of <u>Condominium</u> Association's vote to forego such retrofitting.

Page 4-2 of 5 A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER

(SEE CONTINUATION)

A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED) 5. NON-DEVELOPER DISCLOSURE: (CHECK ONE): (d)(a) THE BUYER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BUYER HAS BEEN PROVIDED A CURRENT COPY OF

#### A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED)

(a) DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF THE ASSOCIATION, BYLAWS AND RULES OF THE ASSOCIATION, A COPY OF THE MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND ANNUAL BUDGET AND FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS DOCUMENT MORE THAN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, PRIOR TOBEFORE EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT.

[ ] THIS AGREEMENT IS VOIDABLE BY BUYER BY DELIVERING WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE BUYER'S INTENTION TO CANCEL WITHIN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, AFTER THE DATE OF EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE BUYER AND RECEIPT BY BUYER OF A CURRENT COPY OF THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, BYLAWS AND RULES OF THE ASSOCIATION, A COPY OF THE MOST RECENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND ANNUAL BUDGET, AND FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS DOCUMENT IF SO REQUESTED IN WRITING. ANY PURPORTED WAIVER OF THESE VOIDABILITY RIGHTS SHALL BE OF NO EFFECT. BUYER MAY EXTEND THE TIME FOR CLOSING FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MORE THAN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND

(b) LEGAL HOLIDAYS, AFTER THE BUYER RECEIVES THE DECLARATION, ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION, BYLAWS AND RULES OF THE ASSOCIATION, AND A COPY OF THE MOST RECENT ANNUAL YEAR-END FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND ANNUAL BUDGET, AND FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS DOCUMENT IF REQUESTED IN WRITING. BUYER'S RIGHT TO VOID THIS AGREEMENT SHALL TERMINATE AT CLOSING.

6	<b>BUVER'S</b>	RECHIEST	FOR D	OCUMENTS	٠.
υ.	DUIENS	KEWUESI	FUR L	OCUMENTS	

(a) Seller shall, at Seller's expense, provide Buyer with current copies of the condominium documents specified in Paragraph 5, above, as well as the governance form described in Section 718.503(2)(b). Buyer (CHECK ONE): 
requests does not request (if left blank, then "requests") a current copy of the documents specified in Paragraph 5 above along with the governance form), F.S. If this Contract does not close, Buyer shall immediately return the documents to Seller or reimburse Seller for the cost of the documents, if any.

#### 7. BUYER'S RECEIPT OF DOCUMENTS:

(b) (COMPLETE AND CHECK ONLY IF CORRECT) Seller shall, at Seller's expense, provide Buyer received with
a current copy of the documents described infollowing (CHECK ALL REQUESTED BY BUYER):
Minutes of Condominium Association Board meetings for the 12 months preceding the Effective Date
Agendas for all Condominium Association Board meetings for the 12 months preceding the Effective Date
Minutes of Condominium Association member meetings for the 12 months preceding the Effective Date
Agendas for all Condominium Association member meetings for the 12 months preceding the Effective Date
Insurance Declaration Pages for general liability, hazard/windstorm, and any required or existing flood policies
held by the Condominium Association
If Paragraph 5, above, on9(a)(iii), 9(b)(iii), or 9(c)(iii) is checked and the referenced document is actually
received by the Seller prior to Closing, then such document (i.e. the inspector-prepared summary of a milestone
inspection report, a turnover report, or a structural integrity reserve study report)

THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE TERMINATED BY BUYER BY DELIVERING WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE BUYER'S INTENTION TO CANCEL WITHIN 7 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, AFTER THE DATE BUYER RECEIVES ALL OF THE DOCUMENTS REQUESTED IN THIS SUBPARAGRAPH 6(b). BUYER'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT UNDER THIS SUBPARAGRAPH 6(b) SHALL TERMINATE AT CLOSING.

#### **8.7. COMMON ELEMENTS; PARKING:**

The Property	includes	the unit be	ing purchas	ed and ar	n undivided	Iinterest	in the	common	elements	and
appurtenant lin	nited comm	non elements	of the condo	minium, as	specified in	the Decla	ration. S	Seller's righ	t and intere	est in
or to the use of	of the follow	ving parking	space(s), ga	rage, and c	ther areas	are include	ed in the	e sale of th	e Property	and a
shall be assign	ned to Buye	r at Closing,	subject to the	e Declaration	n:					
Parking Space	e(s) #	Garage	# O1	her:						

#### 9.8. INSPECTIONS AND REPAIRS:

The rights and obligations arising under Paragraphs 11 and 12 of this Contract to maintain, repair, replace or treat are limited to Seller's individual condominium unit and unless Seller is otherwise responsible do not extend to common elements, limited common elements, or any other part of the condominium property

PARAGRAPH 10(d) BELOW FOR VOIDABILITY RIGHTS); or

## 40.9. MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT; STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY; TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORTS:

- (a) MILESTONE INSPECTION: The Association (check only one option):
  ☐ (i) is required to and has completed a milestone inspection report as described in Section 553.899, F.S. (SEE
  - ☐ (ii) IS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 553.899, F.S.; or
  - ☐ (iii) IS REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 553.899, F.S. BUT HAS NOT COMPLETED SUCH INSPECTION.
- (b) TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT: The Association (check only one option):
  - ☐ (i) is required to and has completed a turnover inspection report for a turnover inspection performed on or after July 1, 2023, as described in Section 718.301(4)(p) and (q), F.S. (SEE PARAGRAPH 10(d) BELOW FOR VOIDABILITY RIGHTS); or
  - ☐ (ii) IS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT FOR A TURNOVER INSPECTION PERFORMED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2023, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 718.301(4)(p) AND (q), F.S. (this option should be selected if the Association was turned over prior to July 1, 2023); or
  - ☐ (iii) IS REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT FOR A TURNOVER INSPECTION PERFORMED ON OR AFTER JULY 1, 2023, AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 718.301(4)(p) AND (q), F.S. BUT HAS NOT COMPLETED SUCH REPORT.
- (c) STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY: The Association (check only one option):
  - □ (i) is required to and has completed a structural integrity reserve study as described in Sections 718.103(2826) and 718.112(2)(g), F.S. (SEE PARAGRAPH 10(d) BELOW FOR VOIDABILITY RIGHTS); or
  - ☐ (ii) IS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY AS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 718.103(2826) AND 718.112(2)(g), F.S.; or
  - ☐ (iii) IS REQUIRED TO HAVE COMPLETED A STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY AS DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 718.103(2826) AND 718.112(2)(g), F.S. BUT HAS NOT COMPLETED SUCH STUDY.

(NOTE: The definition of "structural integrity reserve study" is found in Section 718.103(28), F.S.)

- (d) **CHECK ONLY ONE BOX BELOW IF** the Association has completed a milestone inspection (Paragraph 10(a)(i), above, is checked), or a turnover inspection report (Paragraph 10(b)(i), above, is checked), or a structural integrity reserve study (Paragraph 10(c)(i), above, is checked):
  - □ (i) THE BUYER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT BUYER HAS BEEN PROVIDED A CURRENT COPY OF THE INSPECTOR-PREPARED SUMMARY OF THE MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 553.899, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE; A COPY OF THE TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT DESCRIBED IN SECTION 718.301(4)(p) AND (q), FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE; AND A COPY OF THE ASSOCIATION'S MOST RECENT STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 718.103(2826) AND 718.112(2)(g), FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE, MORE THAN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, PRIOR TOBEFORE EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT.
  - □ (ii) THIS AGREEMENT IS VOIDABLE BY BUYER BY DELIVERING WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE BUYER'S INTENTION TO CANCEL WITHIN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, AFTER THE DATE OF EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE BUYER AND RECEIPT BY BUYER OF A CURRENT COPY OF THE INSPECTOR-PREPARED SUMMARY OF THE MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 553.899, FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE; A COPY OF THE TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT DESCRIBED IN SECTION 718.301(4)(p) AND (q), FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE; AND A COPY OF THE ASSOCIATION'S MOST RECENT STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 718.103(2826) AND 718.112(2)(g), FLORIDA STATUTES, IF APPLICABLE. ANY PURPORTED WAIVER OF THESE VOIDABILITY RIGHTS SHALL BE OF NO EFFECT. BUYER MAY EXTEND THE TIME FOR CLOSING FOR A PERIOD OF NOT MORE THAN 37 DAYS, EXCLUDING

SATURDAYS,



### A. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED. CONDOMINIUM RIDER (CONTINUED)

SUNDAYS, AND LEGAL HOLIDAYS, AFTER THE BUYER RECEIVES A CURRENT COPY OF THE INSPECTOR-PREPARED SUMMARY OF THE MILESTONE INSPECTION REPORT AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION 553.899, FLORIDA STATUTES; A COPY OF THE TURNOVER INSPECTION REPORT DESCRIBED IN SECTION 718.301(4)(p) AND (q), FLORIDA STATUTES; OR A COPY OF THE ASSOCIATION'S MOST RECENT STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY RESERVE STUDY DESCRIBED IN SECTIONS 718.103(2826) AND 718.112(2)(g), FLORIDA STATUTES, IF REQUESTED IN WRITING. BUYER'S RIGHT TO VOID THIS AGREEMENT SHALL TERMINATE AT CLOSING.

41.10. CONDOMINIUMS CREATED WITHIN A PORTION OF A BUILDING OR WITHIN A MULTIPLE PARCEL BUILDING. If applicable, pursuant to Section 718.407, F.S., the following disclosure is provided for condominiums created within a portion of a building or within a multiple parcel building:.:

#### **DISCLOSURE SUMMARY**

THE CONDOMINIUM IN WHICH YOUR UNIT IS LOCATED IS CREATED WITHIN A PORTION OF A BUILDING OR WITHIN A MULTIPLE PARCEL BUILDING. THE COMMON ELEMENTS OF THE CONDOMINIUM CONSIST ONLY OF THE PORTIONS OF THE BUIDLING SUBMITTED TO THE CONDOMINIUM FORM OF OWNERSHIP.

#### **BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:**

- (1) THE CONDOMINIUM MAY HAVE MINIMAL COMMON ELEMENTS.
- (2) PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING WHICH ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE CONDOMINIUM ARE OR WILL BE GOVERNED BY A SEPARATE RECORDED INSTRUMENT. SUCH INSTRUMENT CONTAINS IMPORTANT PROVISIONS AND RIGHTS AND IS OR WILL BE AVAILABLE IN PUBLIC RECORDS.
- (3) THE PARTY THAT CONTROLS THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING WHICH ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE CONDOMINIUM DETERMINES THE BUDGET FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SUCH PORTIONS. HOWEVER, THE ASSOCIATION AND UNIT OWNERS ARE STILL RESPONSIBLE FOR THEIR SHARE OF SUCH EXPENSES.
- (4) THE ALLOCATION BETWEEN THE UNIT OWNERS AND THE OWNERS OF THE PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING WHICH ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE CONDOMINIUM OF THE COSTS TO MAINTAIN AND OPERATE THE BUILDING CAN BE FOUND IN THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM OR OTHER RECORDED INSTRUMENT.

